

No. 13-193
In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST and COALITION OPPOSED TO
ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, JOHN MROCZKOWSKI, BRYAN
FELMET, JAYME SMOOT, HARVEY SHAPIRO, DEGEE
WILHELM, LARRY WOLPERT, PHILIP RICHTER, CHARLES
CALVERT, OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, and JON
HUSTED,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF STATE RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for State Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
A. The Ohio Elections Commission Investigates False Statements, But Can Only Undertake Narrow Functions	4
B. Private Respondent Driehaus Complained To The Commission About SBA List’s Statements, But The Complaint Was Dismissed Before A Merits Hearing	7
C. SBA List And COAST Filed Separate Actions In Federal District Court	8
D. The District Court Dismissed On Justiciability Grounds, And The Sixth Circuit Affirmed.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW BECAUSE NO CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS	12

A. The Sixth Circuit Follows This Court’s General Justiciability Standards For Assessing First Amendment Challenges	14
B. Other Circuits Follow The Same General Test When Deciding The Justiciability Of First Amendment Challenges	18
1. The alleged general “conflict” is no conflict at all	19
2. The Eighth Circuit’s decision in <i>281 Care Committee</i> relied on facts distinct from this case	26
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE ISSUES PRESENTED	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , No. 94-6161, 1996 WL 8112 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 1996).....	16
<i>Az. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23, 25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Coast Candidates PAC v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , __ F. App’x. __, 2013 WL 4829216 (6th Cir. Sept. 11, 2013).....	32
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20, 23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	13
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon</i> , 341 F.3d 762 (2003).....	28, 29, 30

<i>Faith Baptist Church v. Waterford Twp.</i> , 522 F. App'x 322 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Flannery v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	6
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Glenn v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	13
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 21
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Cooperative Educ. Servs. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2nd Cir. 1999)	22
<i>McCollester v. City of Keene</i> , 668 F.2d 617 (1st Cir. 1982)	18, 19
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012).....	1, 15
<i>McKimm v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 364 (Ohio 2000).....	5, 6, 23
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	17
<i>Mich. State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin</i> , 788 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15

<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23, 25, 26
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	24
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood</i> , 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Osediacz v. City of Cranston</i> , 414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Pesttrak v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PETA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	18
<i>R.I. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999)	23, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Sanches Ramos</i> , 438 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 24
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	1, 4, 13
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Serv. Emp. Int’l. Union Dist. 1199 v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 822 N.E.2d 424 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	6

<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	13, 16, 18
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	26, 27
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2nd Cir. 2000)	23, 31
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 240 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on the merits</i> by 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(N)(2)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.21(B)	4, 5, 23, 26
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.21(B)(9)	6, 7, 8, 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.21(B)(10)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.153	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.153(A)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.153(D)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.155(D)(2)	2, 5, 6, 26

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.157(D)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3527.21(B)(1)	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.091(B)(1)	17
